
5-048-477-11(1)

Operating Instructions/Mode d’emploi/ 
Manual de instrucciones/Bedienungsanleitung/
Gebruiksaanwijzing/使用說明書/사용설명서/ 
使用说明书/

CFexpress Type A Memory Card
Carte mémoire CFexpress Type A
Tarjeta de memoria CFexpress Type A
CFexpress Type A存储卡

CEA-M Series
CEA-M960T/CEA-M1920T

© 2022  Sony Corporation
Printed in Taiwan

          

About this product
• This media can be used with CFexpress Type A Memory Card 

compatible products. 
For the details on operations with compatible products, please 
refer to the product instruction manual.

• Proper operation with all other products is not guaranteed.
• This media is compatible with the Video Performance Guarantee 

200 (VPG200), defi ned by CFA standards. Transfer speed is not 
guaranteed for all usage environments.

• This media is formatted prior to shipping. To reformat this media, 
use an CFexpress Memory Card compatible products. For details, 
refer to the product instruction manual or support center.

• When this media is not recognized with your product, turn the 
power off and on again or restart the product after removing 
this media.

• For more information about this media, compatible products, 
and downloading software, please refer to the following URL. 
https://www.sony.net/cfea/ 
For software download : F763295Y

• To use this media with a personal computer, a card reader is 
required (sold separately).

• Copyright law prohibits unauthorized use of recordings.
• Recorded data is not erased completely by formatting or deleting 

of the product. When assignment transferring or disposing, 
break off the data in this media by your responsibility with using 
specially data erasing soft ware or breaking this media physically.

• Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following 
situations.
– If you remove this media or turn off the power while 

formatting, reading or writing data.
– If you use this media in locations subject to static electricity or 

electrical noise.
• We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data.

Notes on use
• Do not leave the camera, the accessories, or memory cards 

within the reach of infants. They may be accidentally swallowed. 
If this occurs, consult a doctor immediately.

• This memory card may become hot after extended use. Use 
caution when touching it.

• Do not insert this product in a slot that does not support 
CFexpress Type A memory cards.

• To avoid the risk of damage or a malfunction, observe the 
following:
– Do not touch the terminal with your hand or any metal object.
– Do not subject the media to strong impacts, or bend, drop, or 

wet the media intentionally.
– When this media becomes wet or dirty, wipe it before use.
– Do not use this unit in a place subject to water splashes, high 

humidity, dust, oil fumes, and steam.
– Do not disassemble or alter this unit.
– Do not use or store this unit in a place subject to high 

temperatures and humidity.
– Do not put a label to this media.

• To store this unit, avoid any locations subject to extremely high/
low temperatures, high humidity, or direct sunlight.

• Abuse or misuse will invalidate product warranty.
• Sony shall not be responsible for any damage to or loss of 

recorded data.

For Customers in the U.S.A.
For question regarding your product or for the Sony Service Center 
nearest you,
call 1-800-222-SONY (7669) .

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name : SONY
Model : CEA-M960T/CEA-M1920T
Responsible Party : Sony Electronics Inc.
Address : 16535 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 92127 U.S.A.
Telephone Number : 858-942-2230

CAUTION
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this 
equipment.

Note:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 

that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 

help.

For Customers in Canada
CAN ICES-3 B/NMB-3 B

For Customers in Europe
Manufacturer: Sony Corporation
EU Importer/manufacturer’s authorized representative: Sony 
Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.
UK Importer/manufacturer’s authorized representative: Sony 
Europe B.V., The Heights, Brooklands, Weybridge, Surrey KT13 0XW, 
United Kingdom.

Disposal of old electrical & electronic equipment 
(applicable in the European Union and other countries 
with separate collection systems) 

This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this 
product shall not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be 
handed over to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring that this product 
is disposed of correctly, you will help to prevent potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which could 
be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. The 
recycling of materials will help to conserve natural resources. For 
more detailed information about recycling of this product, please 
contact your local Civic Office, your household waste disposal 
service or the shop where you purchased the product.

Specifications
Operating voltage: 3.3 V
Operating environment: -10 °C to +70 °C (+14 °F to +158 °F)
Storage environment: -20 °C to +85 °C (-4 °F to +185 °F)  

non-condensing
Dimensions (W × L × T) 
(Approx.): 20.0 mm × 28.0 mm × 2.8 mm  

(13/16 in. × 1 1/8 in. × 1/8 in.)
Mass (Approx.): 3 g (0.11 oz)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
The VPG logo and CFexpress logo are trademarks licensed by the 
CompactFlash Association.
™ and ® are not mentioned in each case in this manual.

À propos de ce produit
• Ce support peut être utilisé avec les produits compatibles avec 

les cartes mémoire CFexpress Type A. 
Pour le détail sur l’emploi de cette carte avec un produit 
compatible, reportez-vous au mode d’emploi du produit.

• Le bon fonctionnement avec tous les autres produits n’est pas 
garanti.

• Ce support est compatible avec la Video Performance Guarantee 
200 (VPG200) défi nie par les standards de la CFA. La vitesse 
de transfert n’est pas garantie pour tous les environnements 
d’utilisation.

• Ce support a été formaté en usine. Pour le reformater, utilisez un 
produit compatible avec les cartes mémoire CFexpress Type A. 
Pour le détail, reportez-vous au mode d’emploi du produit ou à 
un service après-vente.

• Si ce support n’est pas reconnu par votre produit, éteignez le 
produit puis rallumez-le, ou redémarrez-le après avoir retiré ce 
support.

• Pour plus d’informations sur ce support, les produits compatibles 
et le logiciel à télécharger, veuillez consulter l’URL suivante. 
https://www.sony.net/cfea/ 
Pour le téléchargement du logiciel : F763295Y

• Pour utiliser ce support avec un ordinateur personnel, un lecteur 
de carte est nécessaire (vendu séparément).

• Les lois sur le copyright interdisent l’emploi non autorisé 
d’enregistrements.

• Les données enregistrées ne sont pas complètement eff acées 
par « le formatage » ou « l’eff acement » du produit. Avant de 
transmettre ou de mettre ce produit au rebut, détruisez les 
données de vous-même à l’aide d’un logiciel de suppression de 
données spécial ou détruisez ce support proprement dit.

• Les données enregistrées peuvent être endommagées ou 
perdues dans les situations suivantes.
– Si vous retirez ce support ou coupez l’alimentation pendant le 

formatage, la lecture ou l’écriture de données.
– Si vous utilisez ce support à des endroits exposés à de 

l’électricité statique ou à du brouillage électrique.
• Il est conseillé de faire une copie de données importantes.

Remarques sur l’emploi
• Ne laissez pas l’appareil, les accessoires ou les cartes mémoire 

à la portée des jeunes enfants. Ils pourraient être avalés 
accidentellement. Le cas échéant, consultez immédiatement un 
médecin.

• Cette carte mémoire risque de devenir chaude après une 
utilisation prolongée. Faites attention lorsque vous la touchez.

• N’insérez pas ce produit dans un port ne prenant pas en charge 
les cartes mémoire CFexpress Type A.

• Pour éviter tout risque d’endommagement ou de 
dysfonctionnement, observez les points suivants :
– Ne pas toucher la borne avec les doigts ou un objet 

métallique.
– Ne pas soumettre le support à des impact violents, le plier, le 

laisser tomber ou le mouiller intentionnellement.
– Si ce support est mouillé ou sale, l’essuyer avant utilisation.
– N’utilisez pas cet accessoire dans un endroit exposé à des 

éclaboussements d’eau, un taux d’humidité élevé, des 
poussières, des émanations d’huile et la vapeur.

– Ne démontez ni ne modifiez pas cet accessoire.
– N’utilisez ni ne rangez pas cet accessoire à un endroit exposé 

à des températures ou un taux d’humidité élevés.
– Ne pas coller d’étiquette sur ce support.

• Pour stocker cet appareil, évitez les emplacements dont la 
température est très élevée ou très basse, à un taux d’humidité 
élevé ou exposés aux rayons de soleil.

• Tout abus ou toute utilisation inadéquate invalidera la garantie 
du produit.

• Sony décline toute responsabilité quant aux dommages ou 
pertes des données enregistrées.

Pour les clients au Canada
CAN ICES-3 B/NMB-3 B

Pour les clients résidant en Europe
Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Sony 
Corporation.
Importateur dans l’UE : Sony Europe B.V.
Les questions basées sur la législation européenne pour 
l’importateur ou relatives à la conformité des produits doivent 
être adressées au mandataire : Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony 
Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgique.

Traitement des appareils électriques et électroniques 
en fin de vie (applicable dans les pays de l’Union 
Européenne et dans les autres pays disposant de 
systèmes de collecte sélective)

Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou sur son emballage, indique 
que ce produit ne doit pas être traité avec les déchets ménagers. 
En revanche, il doit être rapporté à un point de collecte approprié 
pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. 
En vous assurant que ce produit est bien mis au rebut de façon 
appropriée, vous participez activement à la prévention des 
conséquences négatives que leur mauvais traitement pourrait 
provoquer sur l’environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le 
recyclage des matériaux contribue par ailleurs à la préservation 
des ressources naturelles. Pour toute information complémentaire 
au sujet du recyclage de ce produit, vous pouvez contacter votre 
municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous 
avez acheté le produit.

For France only / Seulement pour la France

Spécifications
Tension de fonctionnement : 3,3 V
Environnement de fonctionnement : -10 °C à +70 °C (+14 °F à +158 F°)
Environnement de stockage : -20 °C à +85 °C (-4 °F à +185 F°) 

sans condensation
Dimensions (L × L × E) (environ) : 20,0 mm × 28,0 mm × 2,8 mm  

(13/16 po × 1 1/8 po × 1/8 po)
Poids (environ): 3 g (0,11 once)

La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiées sans 
préavis.
Le logo VPG et le logo CFexpress sont des marques commerciales 
de CompactFlash Association.
™ et ® ne sont pas toujours mentionnés dans ce manuel.

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE 
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE 
CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE EQUIPO.
RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO 
PODRÍA ANULAR LA GARANTÍA.

Acerca de este producto
• Este soporte solamente puede utilizarse con productos 

compatibles con la tarjeta de memoria CFexpress Type A.
• Con respecto a los detalles sobre las operaciones con productos 

compatibles, consulte el manual de instrucciones del producto.
• La operación adecuada con todos los demás productos no está 

garantizada.
• Este soporte es compatible con el rendimiento de vídeo 

garantizado 200 (VPG200), defi nido según los estándares de 
la CFA. La velocidad de transferencia no está garantizada para 
todos los entornos de uso.

• Este soporte se formatea antes de su envío. Para reformatear 
este soporte, utilice productos compatibles con la tarjeta de 
memoria CFexpress Type A. Con respecto a los detalles, consulte 
el manual de instrucciones del producto o póngase en contacto 
con un centro de ayuda técnica.

• Cuando su producto no reconozca este soporte, desconecte la 
alimentación y vuelva a conectarla o reinicie el producto después 
de extraer este soporte.

• Para más información sobre este soporte, los productos 
compatibles, y la descarga de soft ware, visite la URL siguiente. 
https://www.sony.net/cfea/ 
Para la descargar software: F763295Y

• Para utilizar este soporte con un ordenador personal, se 
requerirá un lector de tarjetas (vendido aparte).

• Las leyes sobre derechos de autor prohíben la utilización no 
autorizada de grabaciones.

• Los datos grabados no se borrarán completamente 
“formateando” o “borrando” el producto. Antes de transferir 
la asignación o tirar este producto, elimine los datos de este 
soporte bajo su propia responsabilidad utilizando soft ware 
especial de borrado de datos o destruya físicamente este 
soporte.

• Los datos grabados pueden dañar o perderse en las situaciones 
siguientes.
– Si extrae este soporte o desconecta la alimentación durante el 

formateo, la lectura o la escritura de datos.
– Si utiliza este soporte en lugares sometidos a electricidad 

estática o ruido eléctrico.
• Le recomendamos que haga una copia de seguridad de los 

datos importantes.

Notas sobre la utilización
• No deje la cámara, los accesorios, o las tarjetas de memoria 

al alcance de niños pequeños. Podrían ser tragados 
accidentalmente. Si ocurre esto, consulte a un médico 
inmediatamente.

• Esta tarjeta de memoria puede calentarse tras un uso 
prolongado. Tenga cuidado al tocarla.

• No inserte este producto en una ranura que no sea compatible 
con las tarjetas de memoria CFexpress Type A.

• Para evitar el riesgo de daños o un mal funcionamiento, observe 
lo siguiente:
– No toque el terminal con la mano ni ningún objeto metálico.
– No someta el soporte a fuertes impactos, ni lo doble, deje caer 

ni humedezca intencionadamente.
– Cuando este soporte se humedezca o ensucie, límpielo antes 

de su uso.
– No utilice esta unidad en un lugar sujeto a salpicaduras de 

agua, alta humedad, polvo, humos de aceite, y vapor.
– No desarme ni modifique esta unidad.
– No utilice ni almacene esta unidad en un lugar sujeto a altas 

temperaturas y humedad.
– No pegue ninguna etiqueta en este soporte.

• Para almacenar esta unidad, evite lugares sometidos a 
temperaturas extremadamente altas/bajas, gran humedad, o la 
luz solar directa.

• El abuso o el mal uso invalidarán la garantía del producto.
• Sony no se hará responsable por el daño ni la pérdida de los 

datos grabados.

Para los clientes de Europa
Este producto ha sido fabricado por, o en nombre de Sony 
Corporation.
Importador UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Las consultas relacionadas con el Importador a la UE o con 
la conformidad del producto en Europa deben dirigirse al 
representante autorizado por el fabricante, Sony Belgium, 
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, 
Bélgica.

Tratamiento de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos al 
final de su vida útil (aplicable en la Unión Europea y otros 
países con sistemas de tratamiento selectivo de residuos)

Este símbolo en el equipo o en su embalaje indica que el presente 
producto no puede tratarse como un residuo doméstico normal. 
Debe entregarse en el correspondiente punto de recogida de 
equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Al asegurarse de que este 
producto se desecha correctamente, ayudará a prevenir las 
posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud y el medio 
ambiente que podrían derivarse de la incorrecta manipulación 
en el momento de deshacerse de este producto. El reciclaje de 
los materiales ayuda a preservar los recursos naturales. Si desea 
obtener información detallada sobre el reciclaje de este producto, 
póngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento, el punto de recogida 
más cercano o el establecimiento donde ha adquirido el producto.

IMPORTADOR
SONY DE MÉXICO, S.A. DE C.V.AV. LA FÉ No. 50, COL. LOMAS DE 
SANTA FÉ,C.P. 01210, CIUDAD DE MÉXICO. TEL. 3067-1000

Especificaciones
Tensión de funcionamiento: cc 3,3 V
Entorno de funcionamiento: -10 °C a +70 °C
Entorno de almacenamiento: -20 °C a +85 °C  

sin condensación
Dimensiones (an × long. × al) 
(Aprox.): 

 
20,0 mm × 28,0 mm × 2,8 mm

Peso (Aprox.): 3 g

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambio sin previo 
aviso.
VPG Logo y CFexpress Logo son marcas comerciales de 
CompactFlash Association.
™ y ® no se mencionan en cada caso en este manual.

Über dieses Produkt
• Dieser Datenträger kann mit Geräten verwendet werden, die mit 

CFexpress Type A-Speicherkarten kompatibel sind. 
Einzelheiten zur Bedienung bei Gebrauch mit einem kompatiblen 
Gerät entnehmen Sie bitte der Bedienungsanleitung des 
jeweiligen Geräts.

• Bei allen andersartigen Geräten kann nicht für einwandfreie 
Funktion garantiert werden.

• Dieser Datenträger ist mit der durch die CFA-Standards 
defi nierten Video Performance Guarantee 200 (VPG200) 
kompatibel. Die Übertragungsgeschwindigkeit ist nicht für alle 
Nutzungsumgebungen garantiert.

• Dieser Datenträger wird vor der Auslieferung formatiert. 
Zum Neuformatieren dieses Datenträgers verwenden 
Sie Produkte, die mit CFexpress Type A-Speicherkarten 
kompatibel sind. Weitere Informationen dazu fi nden Sie in der 
Bedienungsanleitung zum Produkt oder im Support-Center.

• Wenn dieser Datenträger mit Ihrem Produkt nicht erkannt wird, 
schalten Sie die Stromversorgung aus oder starten das Produkt 
neu, nachdem dieser Datenträger entfernt wurde.

• Weiterführende Informationen zu diesem Datenträger, 
kompatiblem Produkt und herunterladbarer Soft ware fi nden Sie 
unter dem nachstehenden URL. 
https://www.sony.net/cfea/ 
Für Software-Download: F763295Y

• Zur Verwendung dieses Datenträgers mit einem PC ist ein 
Kartenlesegerät erforderlich (separat erhältlich).

• Das Urheberrecht verbietet unberechtigte Aufnahmen.
• Aufgezeichnete Daten werden durch „Formatieren“ oder 

„Löschen“ des Produkts nicht vollständig entfernt. Wenn dieser 
Datenträger an andere übergeben oder entsorgt werden soll, 
müssen die darauf vorhandenen Daten durch spezielle Soft 
ware für Datenlöschung bzw. durch physische Zerstörung des 
Datenträgers vernichtet werden.

• In folgenden Fällen können aufgezeichnete Daten beschädigt 
werden oder verloren gehen.
– Wenn Sie den Datenträger beim Formatieren oder Lesen bzw. 

Schreiben von Daten herausnehmen oder das Gerät dabei 
ausschalten.

– Wenn der Datenträger statischer Elektrizität oder elektrischen 
Störstrahlungen ausgesetzt ist.

• Es empfi ehlt sich, von wichtigen Daten eine Sicherungskopie 
anzulegen.

Hinweise zur Verwendung
• Lassen Sie die Kamera, das Zubehör oder Speicherkarten nicht 

in Reichweite von Kleinkindern liegen. Solche Teile können 
versehentlich verschluckt werden. Falls dies eintritt, konsultieren 
Sie sofort einen Arzt.

• Diese Speicherkarte kann nach längerem Gebrauch heiß werden. 
Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie sie berühren.

• Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in einen Speicherkarten-
Steckplatz, der keine CFexpress Type A-Speicherkarten 
unterstützt.

• Um Gefahren wie Schäden oder Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden, 
beachten Sie Folgendes:
– Berühren Sie den Anschluss nicht mit der Hand oder einem 

Metallgegenstand.
– Setzen Sie den Datenträger keinen heft igen Stößen aus, 

verbiegen Sie ihn nicht, lassen Sie ihn nicht fallen und lassen 
Sie den Datenträger nicht absichtlich nass werden.

– Wenn dieser Datenträger nass oder verschmutzt wird, wischen 
Sie ihn vor Gebrauch ab.

– Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht an einem Ort, der 
Wasserspritzern, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, Staub, Öldämpfen 
und Dampf ausgesetzt ist.

– Zerlegen oder modifizieren Sie das Gerät nicht.
– Verwenden oder lagern Sie dieses Gerät nicht an einem Ort, 

der hohen Temperaturen und Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt ist.
– Kleben Sie keinen Aufk leber auf diesen Datenträger.

• Zum Lagern dieser Einheit vermeiden Sie Orte mit extrem 
hohen/niedrigen Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder 
direktem Sonnenlicht.

• Missbrauch oder Zweckentfremdung führen zu Erlöschen der 
Garantie.

• Für Beschädigung oder Verlust aufgezeichneter Daten kann Sony 
keine Haft ung übernehmen.

Für Kunden in Europa
Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für die Sony Corporation hergestellt.
EU Importeur: Sony Europe B.V.
Anfragen an den Importeur oder zur Produktkonformität auf 
Grundlage der Gesetzgebung in Europa senden Sie bitte an den 
Bevollmächtigten Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., 
Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgien.

Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und 
elektronischen Geräten (anzuwenden in den Ländern 
der Europäischen Union und anderen Ländern mit einem 
separaten Sammelsystem für diese Geräte)

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf 
hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu 
behandeln ist, sondern an einer Annahmestelle für das Recycling 
von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten abgegeben werden 
muss. Durch Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen dieses 
Produkts schützen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer 
Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch falsches 
Entsorgen gefährdet. Materialrecycling hilft, den Verbrauch von 
Rohstoffen zu verringern. Weitere Informationen zum Recycling 
dieses Produkts erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, den 
kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, in dem 
Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.



Technische Daten
Betriebsspannung:  3,3 V
Betriebsumgebung: -10 °C bis +70 °C
Lagerungsumgebung: -20 °C bis +85 °C 

nicht-kondensierend
Abmessungen (B × L × S) (Ca.): 20,0 mm × 28,0 mm × 2,8 mm
Gewicht (Ca.): 3 g

Änderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben 
vorbehalten.
Das VPG-Logo und das CFexpress-Logo sind von der CompactFlash 
Association lizensierte Markenzeichen.
In dieser Anleitung sind die Markenzeichen und eingetragenen 
Markenzeichen nicht in jedem Fall durch ™ bzw. ® gekennzeichnet.

Over dit product
• Dit medium kan worden gebruikt met producten die compatibel 

zijn met de CFexpress Type A-geheugenkaart. 
Voor informatie over de werking met compatibele producten, 
raadpleegt u de instructiehandleiding van het product.

• Een juiste werking met alle andere producten wordt niet 
gegarandeerd.

• Dit medium is compatibel met de videoprestatiegarantie 
200 (VPG200), zoals vastgelegd in de CFA-normen. 
Overdrachtsnelheid wordt niet voor alle gebruiksomgevingen 
gegarandeerd.

• Dit medium is voor transport geformatteerd. Om dit medium 
opnieuw te formatteren, dient u een product te gebruiken 
dat compatibel is met de CFexpress Type A-geheugenkaart. 
Raadpleeg voor details de instructiehandleiding van het product 
of de klantenservice.

• Wanneer dit medium niet wordt herkend door uw product, 
kunt u proberen de stroom uit en dan weer aan te doen, of 
het product opnieuw op te starten nadat u dit medium heeft 
verwijderd.

• Voor meer informatie over dit medium, compatibele producten 
en soft ware die u kunt downloaden, verwijzen we u naar de 
volgende URL (internetpagina). 
https://www.sony.net/cfea/ 
Voor software download: F763295Y

• Om dit medium te kunnen gebruiken met een pc is een 
kaartlezer vereist (los verkrijgbaar).

• Auteursrechtwetten verbieden onbevoegd gebruik van 
opnamen.

• Opgenomen gegevens worden niet volledig verwijderd door 
"formatteren" of "wissen" van het product. Wanneer u het 
product aan iemand anders overdraagt of weggooit, is het uw 
eigen verantwoordelijkheid om de gegevens op dit medium te 
vernietigen, bijvoorbeeld met speciale soft ware voor het defi 
nitief verwijderen van gegevens, of door het medium fysiek 
kapot te maken.

• Opgenomen gegevens kunnen beschadigd of verloren raken in 
de volgende situaties.
– Als u dit medium verwijdert of de stroom uitschakelt terwijl 

het geformatteerd wordt, of terwijl er nog gegevens worden 
gelezen of geschreven.

– Indien u dit medium gebruikt in locaties die onderhevig zijn 
aan statische elektriciteit of elektrische ruis.

• We raden u aan om een backup te maken van belangrijke 
gegevens.

Opmerkingen bij het gebruik
• Laat de camera, de accessoires of de geheugenkaarten niet 

binnen bereik van kleine kinderen. Ze kunnen per ongeluk 
worden ingeslikt. Als dat gebeurt, raadpleegt u onmiddellijk een 
arts.

• Deze geheugenkaart kan heet worden bij langdurig gebruik. 
Wees voorzichtig wanneer u ze aanraakt.

• Plaats dit product niet in een sleuf die CFexpress Type 
A-geheugenkaarten niet ondersteund.

• Om het risico van schade of storing te vermijden, moet u het 
volgende in acht nemen:
– Raak de aansluiting niet met uw hand of een metalen 

voorwerp aan.
– U mag het medium niet met opzet aan hevige impacten 

blootstellen of buigen, laten vallen of nat maken.
– Als het medium nat of vuil wordt, veeg het dan proper voor 

gebruik.
– Gebruik dit apparaat niet op een locatie die blootstaat aan 

spetterend water, hoge vochtigheid, stof, oliewalm en stoom.
– Haal dit apparaat niet uit elkaar en breng er geen wijzigingen 

in aan.
– Gebruik en bewaar dit apparaat niet op een plek die 

blootstaat aan hoge temperaturen en hoge vochtigheid.
– Plak geen label op dit medium.

• Vermijd bij het bewaren van dit toestel plekken die blootstaan 
aan zeer hoge/lage temperaturen, hoge vochtigheid, of direct 
zonlicht.

• Misbruik of foutief gebruik maakt de productgarantie ongeldig.
• Sony is niet verantwoordelijk voor verlies van of schade aan 

opgenomen gegevens.

Voor klanten in Europa
Dit product werd vervaardigd door of in opdracht van Sony 
Corporation.
EU-importeur: Sony Europe B.V.
Vragen aan de EU-importeur: of met betrekking tot Europese 
productconformiteit kunnen worden gericht aan de gemachtigde 
vertegenwoordiger, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., 
Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, België.

Verwijdering van oude elektrische en elektronische 
apparaten (van toepassing in de Europese Unie en 
andere landen met gescheiden inzamelingssystemen)

Dit symbool op het product of op de verpakking wijst erop dat 
het product niet als huishoudelijk afval mag worden behandeld. 
Het moet echter naar een inzamelingspunt worden gebracht waar 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur wordt gerecycled. Als u 
ervoor zorgt dat dit product op de correcte manier wordt verwerkt, 
voorkomt u mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor mens en milieu 
die zijn gekoppeld aan verkeerde afvalbehandeling. Het recycleren 
van materialen draagt bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke bronnen. 
Voor meer details in verband met het recyclen van dit product, 
kunt u contact opnemen met de gemeentelijke instanties, de 
organisatie belast met de verwijdering van huishoudelijk afval of 
de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.

Technische gegevens
Bedrijfsspanning:  3,3 V
Werkingsomgeving: -10 °C tot +70 °C
Opslagomgeving: -20 °C tot +85 °C 

niet-condenserend
Afmetingen (B × L × D) (ong.): 20,0 mm × 28,0 mm × 2,8 mm
Gewicht (ong.): 3 g

Wijzigingen in ontwerp en technische gegevens voorbehouden, 
zonder kennisgeving.
Het VPG-logo en CFexpress-logo zijn handelsmerken van de 
CompactFlash Association.
™ en ® worden niet in elk geval vermeld in deze handleiding.

關於本產品
• 本媒體可搭配CFexpress Type A記憶卡相容產品使用。 

有關搭配相容產品操作的詳細內容，請參閱產品使用說明書。
• 在所有其他產品上均不能保證正常操作。
• 本媒體與 CFA 標準所定義的「視訊效能保證規範 200 (VPG200)」相

容。本公司不對所有使用環境下的傳輸速度提供保證。
• 本媒體於出廠時已預先格式化。若要重新格式化本媒體，請使用

CFexpress Type A記憶卡相容產品。如需詳細說明，請參考產品使用
說明書或聯絡服務中心。

• 當您的產品無法識別本媒體時，請先關閉再開啟電源，或於移除本媒
體後重新啟動產品。

• 如需本媒體、相容產品及下載軟體的詳細資訊，請參考下列網址。 
https://www.sony.net/cfea/ 
如需下載軟體：F763295Y

• 若要搭配個人電腦使用本媒體，必須使用讀卡機 (另售)。
• 著作權法禁止使用未授權錄製的資料。
• 產品的「格式化」或「刪除」功能無法徹底刪除錄製的資料。 當轉

讓或棄置本媒體時，您必須使用特殊的資料刪除軟體或對本媒體進行
實體破壞，將其中的資料予以銷毀。

• 在下列情況中，錄製的資料可能會損壞或遺失。
– 在格式化、讀取或寫入資料時移除本媒體或關閉電源。
– 在受靜電或電子雜訊影響的場所使用本媒體。

• 建議您備份重要資料。

使用須知
• 請勿將相機、配件或記憶卡擺在嬰兒可以觸及之處。他們可能會不小

心吞下去。萬一不幸發生，請立即諮詢醫師。
• 長時間使用後，本記憶卡溫度會升高。拿取時請注意。
• 請勿將本產品插入不支援 CFexpress Type A 記憶卡的插槽內。
• 為避免損壞或故障的風險，請遵守下列事項：

– 請勿用手或任何金屬物體碰觸端子。
– 請勿讓本媒體受到強烈撞擊，或故意彎折、掉落或弄濕。
– 當本媒體變濕或變髒時，請先將其拭淨再使用。
– 請勿在可能濺水或高溼度、多塵、油煙和蒸汽的環境中使用本

產品。
– 請勿拆解或改造本產品。
– 請勿將本產品用於或存放於溫度及溼度過高的環境中。
– 請勿在本媒體上貼標籤。

• 請避免將本裝置存放在極高 / 低溫度、高溼度或受到陽光直射的任
何地點。

• 濫用或誤用情形均不屬於產品保固範圍。
• Sony 對於任何記錄資料的損壞或遺失概不負責。

規格
額定電壓： 3.3 V
操作環境： -10 ℃ 至 +70 ℃
儲存環境： -20 ℃ 至 +85 ℃ 

 無凝結
尺寸（寬 × 長 × 厚）（約）： 20.0 mm × 28.0 mm × 2.8 mm
質量： 約3 g

設計和規格有所變更時，恕不另行奉告。
VPG 徽標與 CFexpress 徽標為 CompactFlash Association 授權的商標。
™及 ® 沒有在本使用說明書中標明。

僅適用於台灣
委製廠商： SONY CORPORATION
進口商： 台灣索尼股份有限公司
地址： 台北市中山北路二段42 號5 樓
諮詢專線： 4499111

이 제품 정보
• 본 미디어는 CFexpress Type A 메모리 카드 호환 제품과 함께 사용할 수 있습니

다. 
호환 제품의 조작에 관한 상세한 내용은 제품 사용설명서를 참조해 주십시오.

• 기타 모든 제품과의 올바른 작동은 보증하지 않습니다.

• 본 미디어는 CFA 표준에 의해 정의된 Video Performance Guarantee 200 
(VPG200)과 호환 가능합니다. 모든 사용 환경에서 전송 속도가 보장되는 것은 아
닙니다.

• 본 미디어는 출하전에 포맷되어 있습니다. 본 미디어를 재포맷하려면CFexpress 
Type A메모리 카드 호환 제품을 사용하십시오. 상세한 내용은 제품 사용설명서 
또는 지원 센터에 문의해 주십시오.

• 사용하시는 제품에서 본 미디어가 인식되지 않는 경우에는 전원을 끈 후 다시 켜거
나, 본 미디어를 제거한 후 제품을 재기동시키십시오.

• 본 미디어, 호환 제품 및 다운로드 소프트웨어에 관한 상세한 정보는 다음 URL을 
참조하십시오. 
https://www.sony.net/cfea/ 
소프트웨어 다운로드: F763295Y

• PC에서 본 미디어를 사용하려면 카드 리더 필요합니다(별매).

• 저작권법은 인증되지 않은 저장물의 사용을 금지합니다.

• 저장된 데이터는 제품의 "포맷" 또는 "삭제"로는 완전히 삭제되지 않습니다. 전송 또
는 폐기할 때에는 여러분의 책임하에 전용 데이터 삭제 소프트웨어를 사용해서 본 
미디어의 데이터를 폐기하거나 본 미디어를 물리적으로 파괴해 주십시오.

• 저장된 데이터는 다음과 같은 상황에서는 손상 또는 유실될 수 있습니다.

– 데이터의 포맷, 읽기 또는 쓰기중에 본 미디어를 제거하거나 전원을 끈 경우.

– 정전기 또는 전기적 노이즈에 노출되는 위치에서 본 미디어를 사용하는 경우.

• 중요한 데이터는 백업 복사해 둘 것을 권장합니다.

사용상의 주의
• 카메라, 액세서리, 또는 메모리 카드를 유아의 손이 닿는 곳에 두지 마십시오. 잘못

해서 삼키는 경우가 있습니다. 이러한 경우가 발생했을 때는 즉시 의사의 진찰을 받
도록 하여 주십시오.

• 이 메모리 카드는 장시간 사용 후 뜨거워 질 수 있습니다. 접촉 시 주의하십시오.

• CFExpress Type A 메모리 카드를 지원하지 않는 슬롯에 이 제품을 삽입하지 마
십시오.

• 손상이나 오작동의 위험을 방지하려면 다음 사항을 준수하십시오.

– 손이나 기타 금속 물체로 단자를 만지지 마십시오.

– 본 미디어에 의도적으로 강한 충격을 가하거나, 구부리거나, 떨어뜨리거나, 젖
게 하지 마십시오.

– 본 미디어가 젖거나 더러워지면, 닦은 후에 사용하십시오.

– 물기, 고습, 먼지, 유증기 및 수증기가 있는 장소에서 본 기기를 사용하지 마십시
오.

– 본 기기를 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.

– 고온 다습한 장소에서 본 기기를 사용하거나 보관하지 마십시오.

– 본 미디어에 라벨을 붙이지 마십시오.

• 본 기기를 보관하려면, 대단히 높은 온도나 낮은 온도에 노출되는 곳, 습도가 높은 
곳 또는 직사광선이 비치는 곳을 피해 주십시오.

• 잘못 사용하면 제품의 보증을 무효로 합니다.

• Sony는 저장한 데이터의 손상 또는 유실에 대해 어떤 책임도 지지 않습니다.

주요 제원
동작 전압: 3.3 V

동작 환경: -10 ℃ ~ +70 ℃

보관 환경: -20 ℃ ~ +85 ℃ 
결로 현상 없음

외형 치수 (W × L × T) (약):  20.0 mm × 28.0 mm × 2.8 mm

중량 (약): 3 g

디자인 및 주요 제원은 예고없이 변경할 경우가 있습니다.
VPG 로고와 CFexpress 로고는 CompactFlash Association의 상표입니다.
™ 및 ®은 본 설명서의 모든 경우에 대해 표시되지는 않습니다.

 合格

保留备用

关于本产品
• 本记忆媒体可以与CFexpress Type A存储卡兼

容产品一起使用。 
关于与兼容产品的操作的详情，请参阅产品使
用说明书。

• 不保证能在所有其他产品上正确操作。
• 此记忆媒体与CFA标准定义的视频性能保证

200(VPG200)兼容。并非所有使用环境下都能
保证传输速度。

• 本记忆媒体在出厂前已格式化。 如需重新格
式化本记忆媒体，请使用CFexpress Type A存
储卡兼容产品。 有关详情，请参阅产品使用
说明书或联系支持中心。

• 当产品无法识别本记忆媒体时，请关闭电源
并重新打开，或者在取出本记忆媒体后重新
启动产品。

• 关于本记忆媒体、兼容产品及下载软件的详
情，请参阅以下URL： 
https://www.sony.net/cfea/ 
关于软件下载： F763295Y

• 要将本记忆媒体与个人计算机一起使用，需要
有读卡器（另售）。

• 版权法不允许未经授权使用录制品。
• “格式化”或“删除”产品时，将彻底删除上面记

录的数据。 转让或弃置本记忆媒体时，应通
过专用数据删除软件将其中的数据破坏掉，或
者完全销毁本记忆媒体。

• 在下列情形中，可能会损坏或丢失记录的数
据。
– 在格式化、读取或写入数据的过程中，取出

本记忆媒体或者关闭电源。
– 在受静电或电气噪声影响的地方使用本记

忆媒体。
• 对重要的数据最好制作备份。

使用须知
• 请勿将本相机、附件或存储卡放在婴幼儿能接

触到的地方。婴幼儿有可能意外吞咽下去。如
果发生这种情况，请立即咨询医生。

• 长时间使用后，本存储卡可能会发热。触摸存
储卡时务必小心。

• 请勿将本产品插入不支持CFexpress Type A存
储卡的插槽中。

• 为了避免发生损坏或故障等危险，请注意以
下几点：
– 不要用手或任何金属物体接触端子。
– 不要故意猛烈撞击、弯曲、跌落或弄湿记

忆媒体。
– 如果此记忆媒体受潮或变脏，请在使用前先

擦拭干净。
– 请勿在溅水、湿度较高、有灰尘、油烟和蒸

汽的地方使用本装置。
– 请勿拆解或改装本装置。
– 请勿在高温、高湿的场所中使用或存放本

装置。
– 不要在本记忆媒体上贴标签。

• 存放本装置时，应避开任何温度过高/ 过低、
湿度较大或有阳光直射的位置。

• 滥用或误用可能会导致产品的担保服务失效。
• 索尼公司对不遵守警告或指示所造成的任何损

坏或损失不承担任何责任。请小心使用。

中国大陆客户适用

产品中有害物质的名称及含量 

部件名称
（有该部

件时）

有害物质

铅 
(Pb)

汞 
(Hg)

镉 
(Cd)

六价铬 
(Cr (VI)) 

多溴 
联苯  
(PBB)

多溴二
苯醚 

(PBDE)
电路板组
件/金属

× ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。
○︰ 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料

中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要
求以下。

×︰ 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质
材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限
量要求。

为避免造成环境污染，请将废弃产品按照当地
法律法规要求进行处置。

产品名称: 存储卡
型号:  CEA-M960T，CEA-M1920T

规格
工作电压： 3.3 V
操作环境： –10 ℃ 到 + 70 ℃
存放温度： –20 ℃ 到 + 85 ℃ 

无结露
尺寸（宽×高×长）
（约）：

 
20.0 mm × 28.0 mm × 
2.8 mm

质量（约）： 3 g

设计或规格如有变动，恕不另行通知。
VPG徽标和CFexpress徽标是CompactFlash 
Association授权的商标。

معلومات عن هذا المنتج
 • CFexpress يمكن استعمال هذا الوسط مع المنتجات المتوافقة مع بطاقة الذاكرة

.Type A

بخصوص التفاصيل المتعلقة بعمليات التشغيل مع المنتجات المتوافقة، يرجى مراجعة 

دليل التعليمات الخاص بالمنتج.

التشغيل المناسب مع جميع المنتجات الأخرى غير مضمون.• 

يتوافق هذا الوسط مع ضمان أداء الفيديو 200 (VPG200)، المحدد بواسطة معايير • 

CFA. إن سرعة النقل غير مضمونة لجميع بيئات الاستخدام.

تمت صياغة هذا الوسط قبل شحنه. لإعادة صياغة هذا الوسط، استخدم منتجات متوافقة • 

مع بطاقة الذاكرة CFexpress Type A. للتفاصيل، راجع دليل التعليمات الخاص بالمنتج 

أو قم باستشارة مركز المساعدة.

عند عدم التعرف على هذا الوسط بواسطة المنتج الذي تستخدمه، قم بقطع الطاقة ومن • 

ثم قم بتشغيل المنتج مرة أخرى أو إعادة تشغيله بعد إخراج هذا الوسط.

للمزيد من المعلومات عن هذا الوسط والمنتجات المتوافقة وتنزيل البرامج، يرجى • 

مراجعة الموقع التالي على شبكة الانترنت.

https://www.sony.net/cfea/

F763295Y :لتنزيل البرامج

لاستخدام هذا الوسط مع كمبيوتر شخصي، تحتاج إلى جهاز قراءة البطاقة (يباع بشكل • 

منفصل).

قانون حقوق التأليف والنشر يحظر استعمال التسجيلات غير المرخص بها.• 

لا يتم حذف البيانات المسجلة بأكملها بواسطة عملية «إعادة الصياغة» أو «الحذف» • 

على المنتج مباشرة. عند إعطاء هذا الوسط إلى شخص آخر أو التخلص منه، قم بحذف 

البيانات الموجودة في هذا الوسط باستعمال البرنامج المخصص لحذف البيانات أو اكسر 

هذا الوسط، وذلك على مسؤوليتك الشخصية.

قد تتعرض البيانات المسجلة للتلف أو الفقدان في الحالات التالية.• 

إذا قمت بإخراج هذا الوسط أو قطع الطاقة أثناء الصياغة أو قراءة أو كتابة البيانات.– 

إذا استعملت هذا الوسط في أماكن معرضة للكهرباء الاستاتيكية أو لضوضاء إلكترونية.– 

ننصح بعمل نسخة احتياطية للبيانات المهمة.• 

ملاحظات عن الاستخدام
لا تترك الكاميرا أو الإكسسوارات أو بطاقات الذاكرة في متناول أيدي الأطفال. فقد يتم • 

ابتلاعها عن غير قصد. في حالة حدوث هذا، استشر الطبيب فورًا.

قد تصبح بطاقة الذاكرة هذه ساخنة بعد الاستخدام لفترة طويلة. توخى الحذر عند • 

لمسها.

 •.CFexpress Type A لا تدُخل هذا المنتج في فتحة لا تدعم بطاقات ذاكرة من النوع

لتجنب خطر التلف أو العطل، التزم بالآتي:• 

لا تلمس طرف التوصيل بيدك أو بشيء معدني.– 

لا تعمد إلى تعريض الوسط لصدمات قوية أو للثني أو السقوط أو البلل بشكلٍ – 

متعمد.

إذا أصبح هذا الوسط مبللاً أو متسخًا، امسحه قبل الاستخدام.– 

لا تستخدم هذه الوحدة في مكان يكون عرضة لتناثر الماء أو لرطوبة عالية أو – 

للغبار أو لأبخرة الزيوت أو البخار.

لا تفكك أو تدخل تعديلات على هذه الوحدة.– 

لا تستخدم هذه الوحدة أو تخزنها في مكان عرضة لدرجات حرارة ورطوبة مرتفعة.– 

لا تضع بطاقة على هذا الوسط.– 

لتخزين هذه الوحدة، تجنب أي أماكن تكون عرضة لدرجات حرارة عالية/منخفضة جدا، • 

أو رطوبة عالية، أو ضوء شمس مباشر.

سوء الاستخدام سوف يلغي الضمان.• 

سوف لن تكون شركة سوني Sony مسؤولة عن أية أضرار أو فقدان للبيانات التي قمت • 

بتسجيلها.

لأجل العملاء في المغرب

المواصفات
3.3 فولتفولطية التشغيل:

-10 درجة مئوية إلى +70 درجة مئويةبيئة التشغيل:
-20 درجة مئوية إلى +85 درجة مئوية بيئة التخزين:

بدون تكثيف
20.0 مم × 28.0 مم × 2.8 مم الأبعاد (عرض × طول × سمك) (تقريبًا):

3 جمالكتلة (تقريبًا):

التصميم والمواصفات عرضة للتغيير دون إشعار.

 CompactFlash هما علامتان تجاريتان لشركة CFexpress والشعار VPG الشعار

.Association

لم يرد ذكر ™ و ® في أية حالة في هذا الدليل. 


